
Amendment to Agreement 
with Airports Council 
International for SA 
International Airport 
Item 14
Jesus H. Saenz, Jr., IAP
Director, Aviation Department
April 10, 2025



Background
• SA International Airport (SAT) has 

participated in Airports Council 
International Survey program, which 
provides airports with quarterly survey 
results to measure & improve passenger 
satisfaction.

• These agreements have been for 
one year term

2



Amendment
• SAT would like to amend current 

agreement to a 5-year term 

• Original Contract Value for 1 year term: 
$24,325

• New Contract Value for additional five 
years: $156,350

3



Amendment to Agreement 
with Airports Council 
International for SA 
International Airport 
Item 14
Jesus H. Saenz, Jr., IAP
Director, Aviation Department
April 10, 2025


	Amendment to Agreement with Airports Council International for SA International Airport 
	Background
	Amendment
	Amendment to Agreement with Airports Council International for SA International Airport 

